UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS EASTERN DIVISION GENERAL ORDER 22-0014

IN RE: Extension of the Master Jury Wheel 19A for the Eastern and Western Divisions

Pursuant to the Jury Selection and Service Act of 1968 (28 USC § 1861), the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois adopted the current Jury Plan on December 19, 2019. That Plan was approved by the Judicial Council of the Seventh Circuit on January 8, 2020. The Court's Jury Plan combines official registration lists from the Illinois State Board of Elections, the Illinois Secretary of State, and the Illinois Department of Employment Security records within the last two years. The Court's current "19A Master Jury Wheel", commenced on March 16, 2020.

On January 10, 2022, General Orders 22-0001 and 22-0002 were entered directing the Clerk of Court to add additional names to the "19A Master Jury Wheel." The Jury Selection and Service Act of 1968 (28 USC § 1861(b)(4)) allows courts to use jury wheels for up to four years.

It is HEREBY ORDERED that the current "19A Master Jury Wheel", be extended for use by the Clerk's Office for use in accordance with the Jury Plan and as needed for the administration of jury matters within the Northern District of Illinois until March 16, 2023.

Debuce Parkneye-

Hon. Rebecca R. Pallmeyer Chief Judge, U.S. District Court

Dated at Chicago, Illinois this 18th day of July, 2022